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DIVISION OF AUDIT!NG AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED
 PARTIES

. Wehavespphedﬂmpmcedmudmibodmthsmpenwwdittheb%tuofm
Computer Corporation by Southern Bell and other information related to the complaint by Atnex
in Docket 990193-TP. memmmmmmmm

Commission Clerk.
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&smmmwmmfmmmmmmh
the performance of their duties. -Substantial additional work would have to
ummmmwmmmmww
statements for public use.
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theﬂond:P&thmComm mwmmﬂmmm
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES |

base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a complete review of all financial transactions of
the company. ermorexmportantmditprocedmmaresmmdbdow The following
deﬁnmomapplywhmusedmﬂnsrepon ‘ |

Compiled - mmmmmmwmw mlammwe
mnedformormmstmy

mmmuwedmmmummmmmm
werempﬂed

mmwmmumdtommwm Selmwyncdmmwmm
memmwm&emﬁmm

CM memmmmummm
was obtained directly from an independent third party.

Read all information refated to the case inciuding the order and the Commission file.
Interviewed the owner of ATNEX.

Obtained and scheduled afl bills. Determined the reasons for all adjustments. Attempted to trace
payments to canceled checks. The scope was limited since ATNEX was unable to locate them.

wawedwmdmﬁesmﬂthesmof&atehsmssfora&cmm 8SOCiate
wnhCemptﬁaEse,tbeprmowner andATWXtodetmnerdanmh:pbetweenthetwo

companies.
Prepared a time line of all documents obtained. _
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Rmewedaﬂtroublencketsforthmwcoumstodmthem history.
lmded%Southwasmabletoobtamthemhlerepons

-vhchwuemmmdiwed.

Trwedtheedaﬂanonoftamanonchm'gstothecom

Wtbmfm&wmtod&m:fms«nhmmmmphmmthﬂn
Commission Rules.
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/ I DISCLOSURES
2 DISCLOSURE NO. 1
3 Subjeet: Ownership

' Statement of Fact: In September of 1997, ComputerEase Associates, Inc. ordered a T-1 line for
< itsheadquarters. According to the Secretary of State listings, ComputerEase showed Howard Barsky
{ asit’s registered agent. No officers were listed. In Januaty of 1998, Computer Ease entered into a.
? conu'actmﬂxBellSouthforbroadbandsawce(erxhlbnl) The contract was signed by Lawrence
& Goodman as the executive vice president.

ﬁAwmdmngawmwGoodmmwhomhstedasmewglswmdagemOfATNEXCompMuCorp
1 0 in the Secretary of State listing, ComputerEase went out of business in April of 1998. ATNEX
{| installed lines at a new location on April 23, 1998 which replaced those of ComputerEase. Mr.
/ 2 Goodman says he was an employee of ComputerEase. A copy of a business card of Mr. Goodman’s
/ 3 was found in the BellSouth file. It showed that he was Vice President of ComputerEase. In letters
ytobothBeIISouthandtotheCommxssxoanmonofConsmnerAﬂ'axrs,Mr Goodman represents
I(A'INEXandComputuBaseasonecompany This is demonstrated by the February 3, 1999 letter
/b o Shirley Stokes which states:

/7 “My company ordered a T-1 line in the fall of 1997.” (The line was ordered by ComputerEase.)
/€ The billing that occurred after the transfer to the new location did not include any billing related to
/9 ComputerBase. However, the final bill to Computer Ease was not billed until June of 1998, after
20 the takeover by ATNEX. This bill included the termination charges for two lines that are at issue
Qohﬁsm—mywiﬂbediscmsedlatuinﬂﬁsmpom
22 The contract between BellSouth and ComputerEase states:

<13 “Subscriber may not assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the express written
2y consent of Company and only pursuant to the conditions contained in the appropriate tariff.”

LS Three customers were connected befors the contract was signed,

Jal” the

&) and durng

26 . were installed after the contract was st
29 over the operations.

Fo ATNEX/Computer Ease provided Internet service over its lines. The accounts with full T-1's were
3/ billed one bill. Those with partial bandwidth service were billed for the frame relay circuit and the
32 bandwidth circuit. BellSouth.net provided Internet service to ATNEX/Computer Ease. The lines
33 were connected to routers which were owned by ATNEX.

4



Opinion: Although Mr. Goodman represented ATNEX as ComputerEase, according to the Secretary
of State listings it is a completely separate entity. According to the contract, another company could
not assume the contract without written consent. |

No correspondmcemsfomdthatptovnded this consent. When asked, BellSouth representatives
sponde thatthcrewasnomangmcompamw

Recommendation: A legal determination needs to be made to determine as to whether ATNEX had.
the right to use the contract with ComputerEase and whether it should be bound by the contract.




[ DISCLOSURE NO. 2

2_ Subject: Termination Charges

3 Statement of Fact:
‘-fTh:prmdentof
S that frame relay service was ordered from ‘ 8¢ Associates in November of 1997.
¢ This was before the contract was signed. Mnsmmfmmtbeconﬁactthatstﬂutheconﬂact
" retroactively covers lines ordered prior to the contract. It does state that “for purposes of the
§ ddummahonofmymupuiodsmbdhummwdmwpmodshancommmeﬁcdueupon
9 which mstallaﬁon of the service period is completed.” '

/o TheordmfoxmmwmdﬁomBellSomh. BellSouth responded: “There are no orders,
/| the Master Service Agreement (MSA) is used as the basis for ordering.”

12 A BellSouth response shows that a 64K line was installed

/% on November 15, 1997 ‘ April 28, 1998. _
on February 2, 1998 and disconnected May 27, 1998. It also

@ same response shows a 64K line

/Y installed

/5" shows a 1. e installed at | on February 25, 1998 and the port
I/ dlsconnectedApIﬂZI 1998 andthehnebang June 4, 1998.

/1 According to lines were not installed until the end of January 1998 and that he
/1§ canceled the in January, never using either service.

/% No documentation could be found for discontimance of this service by ATNEX/Computer Ease
ounnlMarch20 1998. A fax from Larry Goodman to Mick Liva at BellSouth was made at that time.
H Asnotedabove,BellSouthdxdnotachmﬂydxsconnectmhlAprﬂZSanle The fax asked

57 BellSouth to provide the costs for each.

23 Since poor service is an issue on these lines, on June 3, 1999, BellSouth was asked to provide the
¥ trouble tickets for these accounts. As of June 25, they have not been provided.

#5 The contract states:

2 “If Subscriber cancels this Agreement at any time prior to the expiration of the service period set
27 forth in this Agreement, Subscriber shall be responsible for all termination charges. Unless
2-& otherwise specified by tariff, termination charges are defined as all reasonable charges due or
29 remaining as a result of the minimum service period agreed to by the Company and Subscriber and
3o set forth in the Attachment(s).”

3/ The attachment states that the agreement is for a 33-month service period.
2-The contract also states that non-recurring charges will not apply upon initial installation. However,
6



| ifany of the service is disconnected prior to expiration of the Contract Service Arrangement., then
2 the subscriber will pay full non-recurring charges as identified below in addition to termination
3 liability charges, and a Contract Preparation Charge of three-hundred and nine ($309.00) dollars.

f Rate Element #1 & #2 $400.00 each
Y Rate Element #5 . $525.00 each
f Rate Element #6 & #7 $450.00 each
“) Rate Element #9 $25.00 each

§ The ComputerEase account 561-989-9355 was disconnected in May even though ATNEX had taken
9 overthe business in April. On the final bill of June 5, 1998, ComputerEase was billed an installation

/o charge of $850 and a termination charge of $4,122.93 fox_
I The Computer Ease account 561-V47-9222 l1::;_mc1nm disconnected on
17 June 4, 1998 was bil_lﬁ on June 1, 1998 for on of $925 and termination of $3,611.10 for

/

| ¥ These two accounts were never transferred onto the ATNEX club billing. However, they currently
1§ have unpaid balances of $9,386.74 and $4,576.21.

Jir A BellSouth response provided the calculation Wufoﬂowx:
11 .
15 Monthly costs 12037

/9 Times months remaining
20 Charges 3412293 83611 10

3} Opinion: No documentation could be found regarding why ATNEX did not request a disconnection
M- of these lines in January when Mr. {JJ®=ocetcd his order.

23 RewmmendaﬁomAlegaldewtmmanmmedswbemadeonwhedmmmordasmwvemd by
2 the contract since the orders were initiated prior to the contract.

_’,ls'lfso,adewummhonneedstobemadeonwhethuthedelaymmstallanongaveATNEXthenght
b to dlseonnectmthmxt termination charges.



{ DISCLOSURE NO. 3
2 Subject:  September 29, 1998 Disconnection

5 Statement of Fact: The bills for ATNEX at its new location began in May of 1998. There were
\ several different accounts most of which did not show any payment until the July billing. Three of
" the nine bills showed payments in August and one in September. In September of 1998, ATNEX
 was put on & club billing where all accounts are shown on one bill.

1 Although the prior months’ balance on the September Club bill was zero, the bill contained
5 adjustments of $3,933.77 which transferred past due balances from the individual accounts to the
9 club billing. Most of these balances were from the August bill. However three accounts contained
/ © balances that were unpaid from July and one from June. Also, during the month of September it was
/1 detsrmined that three of the accounts were not included in the September 7 bill and checks used to
. pay three accounts were returned because there were insufficient funds. The adjustment related to
1 these charges of $1,337.36 did not appear on the club billing until the October 7 bill.

Iy According to the general subscriber service tariff of BellSouth effective July 15, 1996, BellSouth
]rmtamnﬂemcemﬁ;mhceformnpaymmofanymdmforexchmge,longdistance,or
/b othex services.

;7 There was no notice that service was going to be disconnected in the September bill. A fax was sent
1¢ June 8, 1998 from BellSouth to Mr. Goodman stating that past due balances may cause
/9 disconnection. Itstatedthatﬂ:ebalanceonacoountSGl-989-9355,whwhwastheoldComputerEase
C: C  the grestest jeopardy. It also stated that the balances did not

However, as shown in the previous disclosure, the

) included in the June 1 bill for this account. No

LY Homva,teviewofﬂchdlSmnhtroubleﬁcketsdonotshowﬁw 128K circuits or the T-1 circuits
< being disconnected on September 29, 1998. But, BellSouth.net trouble tickets do show that
2 complaints were received by BellSouth.net because BellSouth.net disconnected the Internet service
2" because of nonpayment. According to BellSouth, the lines were still in service until January when
the lines were disconnected for nonpayment. Trouble tickets show ATNEX employees calling

29 BellSouth in January to complain that its service was disconnected.

30 ATNEX claims that when the service was disconnected in September, ATNEX obtained Internet
9] service from Atlantic Internet. Atlantic Internet was supposed to have tra the lines from
32 ATNEX to Atlantic through an agent of BellSouth’s called :
3jmbletoprov1deanydocumentahonofthnchangesmex no Jonger uses Atlantic Internet and
4 documentation directly. There was no documentation in the BellSouth . .
35 o files for this change. _ ‘




{ ATNEX was able to provide, however, a fax that had BBS, October 1
2 ber 2, 1998 in its fax headings. The fax shows
3 would assume th mponxibﬂxtytopayfmacncmtofA’I‘NEX. It was signed and dated on October
4 30, 1998. ATNEX claims that all his customers filled out these forms and that he was no longer
S responsible. BellSouth stopped billing the 128K circuits with the October 7 bill. BellSouth did not
{ however stop billing for the T-1 circuits. Billing continued on the T-1 circuits through May 1999.

BellSouth bas not issued a bill for termination charges for any of these circuits.

Opinion: There is no evidence to show that the lines were disconnected on September 29, 1998.
If the lines were disconnected, BellSouth was justified since the account was delinquent but violated
the tarifl by not giving notice. It does appear that BellSouth.net discantinued service to this account.
However it is not regulated and therefore does not fall under Commission jurisdiction.

Theﬁxmvxdeithﬂdwwsmmntsbungtmsfmedm%bumdﬂwdmnﬁnumofh&ng
by Bell of the 128K circuits, does indicate that a mistake was made in not terminating the T-1

circuits at the same time. BeﬂSmnhshouldmcredxtforﬂwTvlhmfmﬂwsameumcpmod
s as the 128K lines. An estimate of the credit is as follows:

561-V46-6745 $1,249.40

561-V47-8459 4,231.92
561-V47-9217 - 2,205.67
561-V47-0046 2,205.67
20 Total $9,892.66

Most of the late payment charges should also be removed. The late payment charges total $1,015.47.

However, according to the contract, if circuits are terminated before being billed for 33 months,
BellSouth can charge for installation and termination. BeliSouth has not done so at this time. A
2¥legal determination needs to be made on whether the contract was binding based on Disclosure 1.



DISCLOSURE NO. 4
 Subject:  February 14, 1999 Voice Disconnection

Statement of Fact: Information provided by BellSouth shows that the voice service for ATNEX
which used number 954-429-9191 was turned off because of nonpayment on February 14, 1999.
Tlnsmxntmpmtufﬁwdubbﬂhngwhxehsmtedmmbaoﬂws The club bill showed
three payments. One was $727.78 shown on the November 7, 1998 bill. The next payment shown
wsm&elmmyl%bxﬂfor&l 651.86. Thethnéwasfm&éﬂé%andwmonﬁ!el’e&m
7, 1999!&11. Totalpaymentsnncetheclubhﬂhngstartedm$909459 '

MastofthccmﬁxﬁmabmﬁthcpastduebalmmamkoﬁhgT- charges made from October
to May of 1999 as discussed in Disclosure 3. ATNEX believed rtwascmmtonﬁwvo:cebm
bmofﬁem@mdchugthmdrﬁcuhmdmthemdwm

Umgﬂw()ctohet’l, of$966954andaddmgﬂ:evoweandfaxﬁomthc0¢tobabﬂlhgto. |
¢ end of billing, ATNEX owed $12,523,20 or a remaining balance of $3,428.61. Some of the
MMMMMWMMANMWWM Somcofthzs

‘ bdmwm&bemmwdwhmtheomba7&%gsaﬁmdﬁrﬂzm&yaf scomnectio

Itdama@wthmwmﬁdbesomebalmmmingm |

 Op "f._'fAlNEXwasdequwampaymntovetthehfeofthcwcmmgbmthedemmmmnof
ﬂpmomdzwm&ﬂiczkmofthewmplamtontsmdmgontheT-l lines as discussed in
Disclosure 3. ,

10



( DISCLOSURE NO. §
2 Subject:  Service

3 Statement of Fact: ATNEX contends that the service provided by BeliSouth was poor and resulted
Y in it not being able to charge its customexs and needing to terminate lines.

5 The trouble history reports of BellSouth were reviewed. Most accounts showed only one or two
trouble tickets. Most were related to stress tests or router problems. BellSouth provides the line to
the router which is owned by ATNEX. Manyofthetxoublereportssaythattheromuwasnot

properly configured. -

ATNEXclannstohaveﬁledcomplmntsalmostdaﬂy 'Ihxsxsnotreﬂectedmthetroubleuckdstbat
jo wedid receive.

during the interview was supposed to have occurred

12 in early 1998 with thef accounts. BellSouth was unable to provide
the trouble tickets for thes - ,'arenolongetmthesystem. Therefore we
waeunabletodetammmfATNEXdadmcpmeneemusualtrouble.

1 Howev«,xnostofthetmubleA’!NEXrepomd

/7 BellSouth did provide an internal review done on BellSouth.net of the ATNEX/Computer Ease
account. The report shows several trouble tickets that indicate router problems but also indicate that
part of the problem was solved when BellSouth.net switched from its sexvice of Grid.net to IBM.net.
Becauge of thess problems, BellSouth.net gave Computer Ease a $4,000 credit on its April 13 bill
for account 561-989-9355. _

JoOpinion: Problems did occur with BellSouth.net and Computer Ease was given credit. The trouble
tickets for problems with the lines indicate that the problems were with ATNEX equipment. The
tickets are being referred to a telecommunications department engineer for further review since our

23 audit staff is not qualified to determine if BellSouth or ATNEX is correct.

1



DISCLOSURE NO. 6
Subject:  Absence of Contract
Statement of Fact: If the contract was not in effect, ComputerEase/ATNEX would have been

charged the tariff installation and the tariff monthly charge on the attached sheet. When the
wmmesmmﬂymwmmthuemmmuonm

12
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29:59 DEC 25, 1997 : @ FT LADERAE TR ! 954-3'39&9

) .
cowmcrsmvxcz mmcmm L
] ‘ CaseNumbu‘ b 851-7091-01'

CnmSmweAmngemmAgmmt(' i Sout
Telecommuaicatioas, Inc., aﬁewsuwwmdﬁ MM(' ooy Computer
‘Fﬁmwmwbmcdm J '.'_'j.__tonESmMefﬁeGmalS&saibﬂ
Services TasifE mwﬂbmdm&sﬁomagmmmsmﬂum
chit ;f:_.,vi)alﬁmdandmemwpmla»ﬂb filed and appro

suppsd o Company by the Subnciber, o to foreosats of growth, 150, Su
mhkmﬁw&wm&dbm Msm&wmum
lewdl of service requizements at any time during the térm of this Agreement, Subscriber shall pay all
m&mww&mﬁmbmwwmw

7. (2) I Subscriber cancels this Agreement at any time prior to the expiration of the service period
sct forth i this Agreement, Subscriber shall be responsible for all termination charges. Unless otherwise
specified by tariff, termination charges are defined naﬂmmbkdm&aurmngaam
ofthemnmmnsemcepmodayﬂdtobyCompan) mdSubwibermdsammtbewl

15




iama DEC 26, 1997 1ID: BES FT LAUDERDALE TEL NO: 954-351-3989 #25628 _PF_GE= 38

CONTRACT SERVICE mmsmm . S
Case Number SES7-7091-01

7. @)Snbsmberﬁummhmwbdgﬁﬁmtxthasopumﬁxm slecommunication serv
mmxtmmmmm&ﬂn '

: UaﬂedSw:aaﬁ,fff MWW&WM@&MQMW
Either par *imwmmemmd&mmm.nmwmmm
g mmwmuwawmwmmmmme&xm

645l HFM Hiay

aje, FL 33308

10. Submibermynotmszgnxts nghtsorabhganmsunduth:sAgremmwuhoutthemm
wnw:n consent of Company and cnly pursuant :othemndﬁmmnadmtheappmpmtctanﬂ‘.

ll hmenemwmewmof&.pmmmﬁmthsAWamwpmm ;
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18:08 JEC 26, 1997 ID: BES FT LADEROALE  TEL NO: 554-351-3%69 023628 PAGE: 48

cammmmmmr

Case Number m-m-u' ‘

‘ _ | Optios 1 of ]
This rate is valid through: 42498,

mmm hmmamnuuwuuwyu
doly wethouiard repeseatatives om the dakcs 36t orth below.
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Case Number SE97-7091-0)
- Qptioa 1 of1

| $69.00 FRHS6

$69.00 FRH64

_ $12037 FRHI2

522337 FRH2S

$369.00 FRH1S



R4

‘ - ' . /' . v»
19:@1 DEC 26, 1997 Im‘“rrmmz m.m:sa-asz?s : tassasmszs/a

comm ssawezmcm - .
ENT. Case Number SE§7-7091-01
Optioa 1 of 1

$00  $61.00 FPIS6

500 56100 FPI64
S00 S16254 FPUIS
$00 5200 FRVDX

K00S00 FRVR3

' ;ﬁuWwwmm fwvfﬁ'm"

19
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1@'@1 DEC 26, 1997 ID: BT' LAUDERDALE  TEL NO: 954-351-3? 925628 PRGE: 778
CONTRACT SERVICE :
GREEM Case Number SE97-7091-0)
Option 1 of 1
NOTES:

in the FCC No.] Tasiff; section 4.6.

END OF ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT OPTION 1

20



1c:62 DEC 26, 1957 ID: is FT.LADERDALE  TEL MOt 954-351-39%89' 925628 PRCE: 88

CONTRACT szavxcs mmcmm
sm:smm  Case uasber 5591.7091-01

Option 1 |
Gmdaﬁnesforsenwordcnssuancenu} uMmmmmmmrmm
MMMPM Service orders are issued by the DCSC. Acapyafﬁewkatc
, wmmmmmbemwmmsa '
FPLBLarFPLBSathabasmclassofsmmmm” mmusdmwmm
Uﬂcsé pther ‘,"fmﬁcmmmrwhmmmmmﬁrme

ompany territory. mmnmmaawwwmm snchas
BeBSon&.Net. .

mwmmmwmwumfommmmnmmwmﬂm
.wmﬁbmmmmmmymvdmmﬂnm SR

AL 20 days for CSAs.
MS 20 days for CSAs,

TN. 40 days for CSAs.
SC 9 business days for CSAs and SSAs,
mwmmmm&mmwmmmmm

S L

21
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on the agreement. ($120.37 x 30 = $3811 10y,
o : . . 0)’1_3_7',2_
2 3) S&Ww@ﬁa%@a? 1mmwmm
39 :tsamns;oeneﬁbmm msa _ 33.77 ¢

yéplembe! 1998 eprese ,g,; =Y '

m./ Pl




REQUEST: | 1) meamammmhmw
12 .,Prevweym ﬁw stments applied

! mTaﬂy T Yo
M. Leva ot Also, see responseta

L



-l
N

REQUEST:

-»
e

z & |

>
@

RESPONSE: » 1)

mwmw vewmmATNEXwasrecomected
after Sept. 29, stormtemet&!:’ab 99 for voice. '

' pmm&mddmmmmm

.'MATSEEXIC&mmEase mmhhasnot

heea Mmmamﬁm&x aueges was provided to

) nmk,vm da&andmtemetprodu&s
Yes Adlsmanectmmreconneetwﬂeamelsewm See

Please note: Account 561 Vﬂ-%&saFmReiaySmwe
Procedures for disconnect are handled differently (included in
attached). Thasewmmnetbesuspewednmsstbe

disconnected. Thasawaurﬁwasdmnnecteaens-ﬂ-saand
billing stopped on 5-27-98
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/ Page . Document Name: Florida

2 561 989 9355 739 +ITEM* JUN 05 1998 *FINAL* HELD E BOCA RCFVF
MFS OP . ' PQFS
Al 610 STA TAX NNNN CC D MCCO C0459
A2 625 RTA TAR 007802 DOD 052798 DOI 121794
OC 725 NT CT1 AVT 2% DEP -00 WO 0813-NP
PPD CCH AMT DUE
J GUFSWRRGES PG 0002.1 / 0006 MORE :
2 1 ' 180 201 77 91 .00
/0 _ o .00
//' 1. Local Usage Summary ............ eteratect ettt .00
Total Local Usage .............. S S Ceseetreiatertaaaaaa .6
/2~ Other Charges and Credits Amount ' : .

/3 Work Completed On Apr 28, 1998
/¥ 80: DR2Y58C9

73" V84-0451

7 2. FOR INSTALLATIONS .........ceunnuennnnennnnnaaanannnss 850.00 7 _
/7 3. Basgic Termination Charges ............ ceeen.. rveeeeen 4,122.93

/8 Circuit Number: 80.QKDA.500316..38 '
/7 4. Credit for service disconnected (04/29/98 -

Jo - 06/12/98) ($61.00/M0) ....coiuvrinemnnnnennnnnnnans .o 89.47C
&/ 5. Credit for service disconnected (04/29/98 -
22 06/12/98) ($73.00/mO) ........cciiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiian., — 107.07C
23 Credit (04/29/98 - 06/12/98)
Ly 6. 9ZR FCC Charge for Network Access ($8.17/mo) ..... . 11.98C

>

g\ N

» .

RO SN — . S

Date: 11/18/98 Time: 02:13:36 PM




/ Page: i1 Document Name: Florida

604

> 2 561 V47 9222 222 *ITEM* JUN 01 1998 *LIVE* HELD E BOYN FPLIL
« ; MFS UP - : PQFS
COMPUTER EASE ATNEX PB 623 STA 300 TAX NNNN : CC B MCC3 CO0458
J’ 6600 W ROGER CIR RA 623 RTA 299 TAR. 000806 DOD 022598 DOI 022598
¢ SUIT 15 RB 630 NT CT2 AVT 0 DEP  -00
? BOCA RATON FL 33487 PPD CCH AMT DUE '
# BST CHARGES PG 0002.1 / 0003 '
o 7 Monthly Service - Jun 1 thru Jun 30 ,
® 70 Services Quantity
n // 1. Broadband Exchange Line Frm Customers
o . Premine to Wire Center ats1.536 Mbpa 1., 162.54
s /; 2. harge _ 1... 8.17 ' .
b s Total Monthly Service Charges .................... ceevanecnens ' 170.71 '
o /5 -Other Charges and Credits : Amount
- e 3. Late Payment Charge (1.5% of unpud Regulated
/7 Balanee) ............iiiiii ittt treneraa NP 14.87
/y 4. Late Payment Charge (1.5% af Uninxd Ume@ulated

’ Balance) .................. Cevescsrivissesravunsn feea ** 1.95
a?azlcrk Completed On Apr 21, 1993 . P
#/ SO: DRSNTOV3I

A2 V47-5150 v ’ ,
A3ASU 5. FOR INSTALLATIONS ........ooeeunnnnn.n... e 925.00 “
2% 6. Basic Termination Charges ............... vestsenervenn 3,611.10 . —— :

Ry * Unregulated Charge

Chn envweATALE

Date: 11/18/98 Time: 03:13:04 PM

v



P. 0OS

TLL:Y543513989

. P Y L

Page. I Document Name: Plorida
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needs. Call
destroyed.

0C 820 NT CTZ

- This bill represents charges for your !
cannot make payment in full, please call 1 800 945-6500 before Jul 24 and
we will try to establish a paymemt arrangement which meets your individual

ing cards for this account are now void and should be

1 1998 *FINAL* E BOYN FPL3L
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DOI 022598
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TAR 000806
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AMT DUE

STA |
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0 DEP. -GD

former telephone service. If you
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Detail of Adjustments

the adjustment.
; Date Adjusted

7. Jun 26, 1998

Listed below is a summary of the Adjustm ! ) .
the bill. These adjustments are shown. by date and the company making

Company
BELLSOUTH T
Total Adjustments .........

ents, found on page 1 of

Adj ustMi:
989 .75C
989.75C

LECOMMUNICA

....... )
* SNES e """- ¥ ass.00 ivenledon chwrg e
CSvom Ghilas biW) 5 ivcnding “axes .
Tecalln cherges da wokapgly ow Smettorl
baﬂm&‘n'\ (such as \-'&%K\ §S par Cgﬂ-
K clrons TS A:\&mmitndx prier .y C.o\-&roj_’\'
anplodiow .

Date: 11/18/98 Time: 02:48:06 PM |




TOTAL
Cunond]

wdVe

178,39
17854
178.52
178.52
178.52
178.52

2,341,458
2.ﬂ5§.9§
2,¥50.51
248
2,108.91
1,190.31
1,413.53
141149




LEOUTR TELECOMMUNICATIONS

DETAIL OF PATMENTS AND ADIUSTMENTS APPLIED

JBP 01,1598 RARNING # 561-V47-0046-046
iRP 01,1950 BARNING § 561-V47-1830-830

IBP 01,1998 BARNING # 561-VAT-3704-704

iBP 01,1938 BARNING # 561-V47-6745-7¢5
IBP 01,1998 BARNING § 561-VA7-3459-45D
IBP 01,1990 BARNING § S61-V47-8961-961
IEP 01,1990 RARNING 3 561-V47-9217-317
IEP 01,1998 RARNING ¥ 561-V47-~3235-335
IBP 01,1990 RARNING # 954-429-9191-319
FRP 01,1998 BARNING § 561-589-9408-3121

AL FOR BELLSOUTR

BILLING NUMBER 561 V52-7018 233 PAGR 00001
i

.
i

A

BALMICE TRANGFRRRED wr,m
RBALANCE TNARSFERRED , 66. 3;2,(_\51 ﬂ) [.$ IL‘3\' W}
BALMKCE TRANSFERRED P 814893 e300, u‘H'ﬁ‘fﬂ»ﬂ)G -1l 6or®
BALANCE TRARSPERRED @nn 3

BALMICE TRANSFERRED { :,u.amd.e-ualwn, 07)—! 5O %
BALANCE TRANSFERRED 133.760% -} @
: .m0 7o (1T 9 ls7.%
( 134.15 §-!}
Togiochs 397
15040 6- pLan D) 7-»3(;12?
-1 (8252 o~

@ 3, 933.77

Fax

The 0l 5ell Gonrnines QtascerZs Frengfred

ﬁvm A /’u/M

20-1




BILLING NUMBER 581 V52-7011 23
BILLING PERIOD OCT 7, 10888 00004

PAGE 1

DETAIL OF PAYMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS APPLIED

P 11,9098 EARNING # 581-VAT-0048-048
IP 11,1988 EARMING # 581-V47-1430-430
P 11,1000 EARNING # 564.V47-3784- ~T84 :
P11, 1908 EARMING # SG1-V47-9881-981
p 14.1;50 EARNING # 581-V4A7-9081-081 :
P 11,1088 EARNING # 561-989-9488-121 :

L FOR BELLSOUTH - . ., . ., ... ., . .,

1,337.36

ae‘ Ns¥ &ks.
- SeP \?f'
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"‘1;&3’ Fronma &L@ g
D

LR DLRL EC 444 TN 561 800¥bAs00361 SEC

ML PR ‘
SLID  SLID§ S ndar Ot = 1
 ORD DR82JKR1B000  CD 10- 02-98 CUS 961 UNIT 25249256 06-10-99 0924a
7 NSTA UNKN PUB PUB SP B8P, PRI CPE qucn
S MAIN 561 V478961 K8 0 RT TSOP 0 CS DATPL sc FPL3L
¢ OE NR EXK 0 OT VT PTY BRG N NSV N

7 SWC  DISC 10-04-58 SSN ? H8ID Y HSEC N HDPA N TAS N TAC N
£ LCD 10-04-98 LCT . 707 9043 HLEX Y HPH N PSTAT ‘
LN ~*S104 |

108A B N

V SEB QTY 1  FPLAL KS 0 LTD  REF

28NR /LSO L3sa

I38&E QTY 1 USOC PRH12 KS 0 LTD REFP

/YSHR /LSO X491/LSO x¢91/n£s CKL 0-5395 NB 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SN TELCO
/SSNR /XPOX

/h S&E QTY 1 USOC XAFD1 KS o LTD REF '

1) SNR /LSO X491/DES CKL 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, PT L/zm /SN TELCO/XPOI

/& S&E QTY 1 USOC FRVRO kS 0 LTD REF

[7SHR /LSO X491/RMER (A) DLCI #/DES CKL O- -5395 NE 14TH AV, PFT L/2NEA /S
90SHR N TELCO/¥POI ‘
ws&Em-ltisoccaxnxxs 0 LTD REF '

2?8NR /ADSR /DES 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SN TELCO/XPOI

2I8&E QTY 1 USOC o1e KS 0 LTD REP .

*msmxr CONTINUED ON NEXT SCREEN

\ D:Sannxc;}f Dot

Pth«Cd
Disconruct 5”&4
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e

DLR DLRL EC 444 TN 561 a. 8@ GDAS01005 _ SEC ,PA PRTR pé

SLID  SLID§ 1

-3 ORD DR2TFHSOADO0  CR 09-08-98 CUS 704 UNIT 25249256 06-10-99 0927a
‘f NSTA UNKN PUB PUB SP SSP, PRI EN CPE N NMC N
. SMAIN Ss51 V473704 KS 0 R'r TSOP ~ 0 €8 DATPL 8C FPL3L .

f OB EXK 0 . Or vt PTY BRG N NSV N

7 SWC DIECQ§1099SSN?H&IDYHSECNRDPAYTASNTACN
8 LU 31735313 HLEX Y HPH N PSTA’I'

JCA RATOM/LA )
Il 8&B QTY 1 USOC FPL3L K8 © 0 LTD REF
I28HR /LSO L994 ‘
/38&E QTY 1 USOC CCOEF KS 0 LTD REF
IYSNR /LSO L9%¢
YS&E QTY 1 USOC FRH1S K8 LTD REF
/ESKR /LSO xwl/cm 977091/988 CKL . 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/2ZNEA /SN TELC
77 SNR O/XPOI
/¥ S&B QTY 1 Usoc mm K8 o0 LTD REP
(58NR /LSO X491/DES CKL 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SR TELCO/xPOI1
JOB&E QTY 1 USOC FRVRO KS 0 LTD REF
H SNR /LSO X491/RMKR (A) DLCI #/DES cxx. 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /s
PISNR N TELCO/XPOI
JIS&B QTY 1 USOC CRXUX KS ] LTD REP
*DISPLAY CONTINUED ON NEXT SCREEN .
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LR DLRL EC 444 TN 954 eo’KDAsooarl SEC QA PRTR PG
SLID  SLID# .
ORD DRDYCLY4000  CD 03-03-98 CUS 957 UNIT 25238256 06-10-99 1005A
NSTA UNKN PUB PUB SP SSP, PRI EN CPE N NMC N
5~ MAIN 954 V841957 KS 0 RT TSOP 0 CS DATPL SC FPL3L
OE "EXK 0 oT VT PTY BRG N NSV N
SWC DISC 03-05-98 ssn ? HSID Y HSEC N HDPA Y TAS N TAC N
LCD 03-05-98 LCT 411 6 HLEX Y HPH N PSTAT
11N *830
108A e m—y —— e A
LOC SUIT 211
S&E QTY 1 USOC FPL3L KS 0 LTD REF
S&E QTY 1 USOC FRH64 KS 0 LTD REFP

SNR /CN 977091/LSO 1L482/DES CKL 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SN TELC
IS SNR O/XPOI

S&E QTY - 1 USOC XA?Dl K8 0 LTD REF '

SNR /LSO X&SI/BES CKL 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SN TELCO/XPOI

S&E QTY "1 USOC FRVRO KS 0 LTD REF

SNR /LSO X491/RMER (A) DLCI #/DES CKL 0-5395 RE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /S
J0SNR N TELCG/XPOI

S&B QTY 1 usoc CRXUX KS 0 LTD REF

fSNR /ADSR /LSO X491/DES CKL 0-5395 NE 14TH AV, FT L/ZNEA /SN TELCO/XP
2¢¥SNR O1

1

e




[OR—T

et /830

o D WFAC:  CIRCUIT HISTORY (OSSCHI) " /FOR |
ITER urmm@ PAGE 0001  06/10/99 09:36 EDT
P““**“**f ********f****"*"*Q‘l“**“*****"*"“***“l*******ﬂ*‘“**“***

s %1%/500494 . /%8 -  ICTR PMCTGH

SYYSHYT CKT SOURCE CKT STAT 1E  meTR mmmnsnc

ITR® ACT ORD#, - "RC X BI STAT nomcv ca/c:mzass s o0

¥PE COMMENTS
Bswémvi A NﬁFVNHN’?

A . 18 04:799 Muwa

21349 WQ . _;éq_ ‘bé‘fm upal cR chn 031499 1731 011499 1744 1y

{7574
TH CKT STRESSED CLEAN 1o cusT csu. @ r\

CcR_ . INF 092998 1518 092498 1400 v

Nyt ola%

56831 PRINT COMPLETED. NO MORE ACTIVITIES. Q o C/ﬂ _ ol 24 ]
o | - gojf p&aconm@d“

Y27




@’ ﬂo}-\N? é7sL§ Ty

™MAND "WFAC: CIRCUIT HISTORY <asscﬂx) - /FOR

INTER LTERMi IQ - . PAGE 0001.  0&/10/99. 09136 EDT
E*****i’***“*********'l'********M*m*****m****-I'*ﬂl****************m****‘**
B S0/DHME/506119 - /SB | ICTR PMCTGAAMSDC

> SYD9BJE CKT SOURCE. CKT STAT IE .~ MCTR PHMCTGAANSDC

( ****************** ********************** l‘***********************‘************
ITRE ACT DRD# RC X BI STAT DD/RCV CD/CAN/RES & O
[YPE COMMENTS | -

S5GZTI2001 A NROZSSTO . IE ,1121?7 112197

312735 | CR CPE 0326?3 1759 033098 3019 v

ITH CKT UP ACTIVE 2Z-WAY TRAFFIC ON IT.

16881 PRINT COMPLETED. NO MORE ACTIVITIES.

At0




@- Sel- V47-9238 73

Eég) WFAC: CIRCUIT RISTBRY (DSSCHI) /FOR
ms:n LT ® . PAGE 0001  06/10/99 09:37 EDT
*”*ﬂ***l‘*QG******&****i****%*i*&*****ﬁ**i*****“***I*****“mm*****ﬂ***

S SO/DLDA/SO0438 & /SB . . ICTR PMCTGAAHSDC

SYVSKBZ CKT BOURCE  CKT STAT IE | MCTR PHCTGAAHEDC
***********************************************'*****************************‘
/TR ACT TRD# ~ RC X BI STAT DD/RCV  , JJ CD/CAN/RES S D
YPE CQﬂﬂENTS ; ' ‘ . jhﬁ
B76657001 A NR7T961M1 1€ 0z2398 022398
21348 - Odmine Quemed cr 011499 1721 011499 1748 1 v
TH  CKT DISC...SEE OSSCN PAGE. 5
1269 CR CPE 032598, 1147_032698 1261 1 Y
LTHdiSTOK 10 csuxzasaoor ROUTER//CKT IS UP//OK TO CLOSE //ADAM )

| /

»

6881 PRINT COMPLETED. NO MORE ACTIVITIES.

Al



O . e

WAND @ WFACT CIRCUIT HISTORY (08

SCHE) /FOR

INTER LYERM: (3)  PAGE 0001 = 06/10/99 09198 EDT
(2 **m*****'*******"******ﬂ*ﬂ***l‘*’***** **““‘l‘**** *******m*ﬂ**““'***
[ & 80/DHMG/BOG4EY ~  /SB . ICTR PMCTGAAHEDE |

: SYVOKD4 CKT SOURCE CKT BTAT IE  MCTR PMCTGAAHSDC
F**’l’*‘i“***‘******************"‘******H*H****“****“***“******H***********
(/TR#®  ACT DRD# RC X BI STAT DD/RCV CD/CAN/RES S O
[YPE COMMENTS . y
B76TE9001 A NROVYSBS - E ezzsws 022398
12 ' N INF 030698 1713 030698 18485 vy

i’fH TU ASSIST/ CKT TOK TO CSU! NQ LMT Fm RGUTER
TuhA—U1>0Amﬂf(D£M~ %)vkahﬂing

pocts bl

6881 PRINT COMPLETED., NO MORE ACTIVITIES.

n(/}



.
N

I.DLR DLRL EC 444 TN 561 M’) HMG506471 SEC ‘D-PA PRTR

7SLID SLID# |
2 ORD DRFSJ8BS000  CD 06-04-98 CUS 222 UNIT 26888236

PG

06-10-99 1011A

0} NSTA UNKN PUB PUB SP PRI EN CPE N NMC N
% MAIN 561 V678222 K8 O RT 0000 TSOP 0 CS DATPL SC FPL3L o
¢ OF NR BXK 0 oT VT' PTY BRG N NSV N

DISC 06-04- 98 ssﬁ N HSID N HSEC N HDPA Y TAS N TAC N
-98 LCT  HLEX Y HPH N PSTAT

= =

SsE QY . 1 usoc FP115 KS 0 LTD  REF
J>8NR /LSO S61 732/CLS 80.DHMG.506471..88 | |
[3CAB TP FIR CA - PR  NPA WC PRU TPR

wa

g

o

1



DLR DLRL EC 444 TN 561 ‘ KDAS00360 . SEC &A PRTR PG
2 SLID  SLID¥

1

3 ORD DRCGTFD9000 CD 05-27-98 CUS 534 UNIT 26228286 06-10-99 1009A
4 NSTA UNEN PUB PUB SP S8P, - PRI EN CPE N NMC N
S MAIN 561 V475534 K8 0 RT TSOP 0 CS DATPL SC FPL3L o

¢ OB EXX O or VT - PTY BRG N NSV N

9 SWC DISC 05-29-98 SSN ? HSID Y HSEC N HDPA Y TAS N TAC N
X LCD 05-29-98 LET 40443030 HLEX Y HPH N PSTAT
9718 +ccol
10 8A _ . BOYN BCH/LA I~
)| S&E QTY 1 USOC FPL3L KS 0 LTD REF
SNR /LSO L732 -
S&B QTY 1 USOC CCOEF KS 0 LTD REF
SNR /LSO L732
)s 8&B QIY 1 USOC PRH64 KS 0 LTD REF
- SNR /180 L655/CN 977391/935 CKL 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNEA /su TEL
m co/xpoT o
8S&EB QTY 1 USOC XAFD1 K8 0 LTD REF |
m /580 1655/DBS 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W+P*B/ZNEA /SN TELCO/XPOI
2084E QTY 1usscmmxs o LTD REF
£NR /180 L6SS/RMRR (A) DLCI #/DES CKL 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNEA /
SNR SN 'rsi.colx
23 888 QTY 1 CRXUX KS o LTD REF

pH



| DLR DLRL EC 444 TN 561 6@ LDAS00439 SEC .PA PRTR PG 1

SLID SLID#
ORD DRSNTOV3A000 CD 05-27-98 CUS 150 UNIT 26228286 06-10-99 1010A
NSTA UNKN PUB PUB SP SS8P, PRI EN CPE N NMC N
s MAIN 561 V475150 KS @ RT TSOP 0 CS DATPL SC FPL3L o
OE EXK 0 or VT PTY BRG N NSV N

SWC DISC 05-29-98 SSN ? HSID Y HSEC N HDPA N TAS N TAC N
'LCD 05-29-98 LCT 40500560 HLEX Y HPH N PSTAT
4 LN *CCO I
jo8A “, BOYN BCH/LA
S&E QTY 1 USOC FPL3L KS 0 LID
8SNR /LSO L732

S&E QTY 1 USOC FRH12 K8 0 LTD REF

SNR /150 L655/CN 977091/LSO L655/DES CKL 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNE
) SNR A /S8 TELCO/XPOI |

S&E QY 1 USOC XAFD1 KS 0 LTD REF

SNR. /wo L6S5/DES CKL O- 325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNEA /SN TELCO/XPOI

S&B 1 USDC FRVRO K8 0 LD m

SNR Lse L655/RMKR (A) DLCI #/DES CEL 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNEA /
20 SNR SN TELCO/XPOI

S&E QTY 1 USOC CRXDX KS 0 LID REF

SKR /ADSR /DES CXL 0-325 GARDENIA ST, W*P*B/ZNEA /SN Tcho/xmx
2384E QTY 1 USOC CTG K8 0 LTD REF

REF

p(



{ Januvary 23, 1998 3:44:17 PM  bhenders
: The slowness appears to be on his multilple PVC's from his host to remote
sites. His Internet connection is fine. I have asked the AE to forward me
circuit info and I will forward to the DCSC.

S January 26, 1598 8:53:55 AM  bhenders
The customer now states that the slowness is in fact pertaining to
Internst Access :

S January 26, 1998 9:49:03 AM csibley
I looked into this customsr's cowplaint of slow response and have
uncovered several things which do support their claim. The CER currently
has a ¢ Mbps sexial vplink to the IXC. In oxrder to support tunneling for
12 two _customers

and ast switching has been disabled on this
interfaca. This has proven to be too much of a load for the CER because it
is only a 4500. Traffic from tha IXC to the CER is curreatly running at
about 1.5 Mbps and packsts are
alxeady being placed into the CER's input hold-queus. According to
Matt's stats on this uplink, traffic levels bhave gotten as high as 3.5 Mbps
during peak. As you would expect, when traffic levels get this high the CER -
is no longer able to kesp up and . .
2] it starts discarding packets. Statistics from the IXC's output quaue and
~the CER's input-queus confirm this (there are a high number of ouput drops
on tha IXC and a high number of input drops.on the CER.) In addition, this
customer's PVC appears to be
2y configured with a zero CIR - this could also bs a contributing factor
" but I don‘t feel that it is the main issue. Utilizatiom on the ATM ckt from
the IXC to Gridnet is within spacs (42% peak in/ 21% peak out.)

2§ 1 suggest that we re-enable fast switching on the serial uplink to the
IXC in order to resolve this problem. This will require us to sither re-map
to an IBM ryouter the PVC's of thoss customers that were tunneled or put them

back onto Gridnet. I have
relayed this information to Bob Henderson and he will be making a

decision.
3 Ticket has been reassigned to csibley

3 January 28, 1998  2:00:05 PM  caibley
Bob wants to rsmap the tunneled customer's PVC's directly to an IBNM
router and re-enable fast switching on ths CER's uplink to the IXC. 1 will
35 wschedule the required downtimes with the customers and get this done.

3“] January 28, 1998 2:41:09 PM_ ceibley _

Left message for Jack at Spoke to Roland
¢/ at QI be said anytime after 4:00 PM would be fine. I told him I'd txy
Y41 to move him today or tomorrow.

#3 January 29, 1998 12:30:19 PM  csibley '
¥ 8 been successfully wmoved to CER10MIA-G.

Jack confirms that response times are looking good. I wll be movi
later today. Sent e-mail to Frank, Jeff, and Paul Stamey to update
\/] RPOV and submit the -
tf{  appropriate paperwork to the DCSC.

%) January 29, 1998 5:22:51 PN csibley

Ly has been moved and Roland raports that everything is looking good.
5/ 1 have removed all tunnel configurations between the CER0OD and IXCO01l and 3 S | /
A

ot/
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| g Bob.Henderson@belisouth.net on 01/20/88 11:22:23 AM

Ptease respond to Bob.Henderson@belisouth.net .
To: micklos_liva@bbs.bellsouth.com, Anthony Aniello, csibleyDbelisouth.net

cc:
Subject Computer Ease/ATNEX

n<w P

Note: Some recipients have been dropped due to syntax errors.

~ <«

SHTP Headsrs ars unavailable for viewing due to server configuratiom.

x Nick,
Chris Sikley, ons of our bast, has really researchsed the problems ATNEX
has been sxperiencing vert thoroughly.
The CER curreantly has a 4 Mbps serial uplink to the IXC.  In order to
support tunneling for two customers
| %uull) fast switching has been disabled on this interface. This
has proven to be too much of a load for the CER bacauss it is only a
Cisco 4500. Traffic from the IXC to the CER is currantly running at :
about 1.5 Mbps and packets are already being placed into the CER's .input
hold-queus. According to Matt's stats on this uplink, traffic levels
have gotten as high as 3.5 Mbps during psak. As you would expect, when
traffic levels get this high the CER is no longsr able to keep up and
27 it stacts discarding packets. Statistics from the IXC's output gueus
and the CER's input-queue confirm this (there ars a high number of cuput
drops on the IXC and a high number of input drops on the CER.) 1In,
addition, this customar's PVC appears to be configured with a zero CIR
- this could alsc be a contributing factor but I don't feel that it is
the main issua. Utilization on the ATM ckt from the IXC to Gridnet is
within specs {42% peak in/ 21% peak out.)
I suggest that wea re-enable fast switching on the serial uplink to the
IXC in order to resolve this problem. This will require us to either
24 re-map to an IBM router the PVC's of those customers that were tunneled.

20 The two other customers are in agresement to remap the tunneled
customex's PVC's directly to an IBM router and re-enable fast switching
on the CER's uplink to the IXC. I will schedule the required downtimes
with the customers and get this done. One customer move has already been
completed. The remaining customer will be moved today after the Stoek
Market Close. :

Thanks,

37 sob

’35—)/}
S | o
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Fort Landerdale, AL 33308-1483 -

/ ‘-'WZS, 1998

3 Emuﬁvs\!wewent
ATNEX |
1650 8. Powerline Road, Suite F

{+ Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442

& Muampyofmw&rm%l-M%ﬁm&m:ﬂmwm
9 A@mm%mwwwwmm&wwmm
/0wahadmhaﬂymﬁdaﬁmmmwmwpwmﬂﬂeﬁwmmo:dum

'ZAsywimow we mwmm I hing

' ':"m%xmmm
iauloqmmayouymaw,n

/3 have beesi waiting for this BellS djustny

/' was applied 10 your April bill. xwmmm fyour s
/S regarding your BellSouth billing. We will send you anot er Istter conc
Ik whnonmdmmmhmm fo I

17 wad:scussedaa'l‘mday

mlm&ammmwmwwmdwmw projects
ybeneﬁcm whi

,7con&nuctokmdlofymmm&mtwwamyawmadmlmkfm

20 to speaking with you soon.lmbereachedon954—351-3947mth any questions.

M Sincerely,

“Tong Pnsa e

22 Tony Aniello
27 Systems Designer

2} e B. Diggs

350

lpﬂ/f /e~ a



Phone; 954-429-9191 » Faxx 954.429.3010 » Tolt Frea; SG8-ATATNEX {609-202-3439)

=97

P.s

[ M. Tony Asiello
BebSouth
§ Deir Toay:
(¢ U reccived yous lets o€ /1/%8. Thank you for the cisulicrions on the exising circuit,

7 Wi respess to < SR - sive you the backgrouad.

/% 8y of Janusry, ¥ notificd Mick thes the lines at |

/{'TMnEacRxwmﬁﬂhn#am&hsﬂkﬂinuhnﬁandbuamua!éﬂqnIumsmma&bzoam

)l 1be costomer until May 1.
| | thxmwm Mick Leva was

17 Thedelay at
)7Irepen§aymhﬁ¢kbmbmhm 1 rehise 10 pay for cither the

/4 informed thar we arp canceli
20 instana:kuanrt:rjﬁaliﬁanéfeiﬁintﬁiﬁaa:

&1 We have been good customers and sre growing our business with Belf South. T feel it is
23 very uafair to chargs 1 for & lise that was natalled iuproparly, cancelled repeatadly, and

LaryGoodoe | %1

1650 8. Powerbine Rood + SuteF » Gncsﬁ.ki!ocs&,!k»iﬁe133‘43 "E%LiS' S ‘ é,. /,
‘ * Www einex. com

9544290193 10-07-98 0§:5IAM POOS #23

N
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| From: Tony Anielio
~ Questions? Cal 954-351-3047
Faxmam-am
3 To: - Larry Goodman
y Company: ATNEX | H,-f ,
< Address: 1650 . Poweriine Road _ _Deemaem FL. 33442
( Date; June 8, 1998 |
7 Time: 247 PM o Paees:zmwmmm,

4 MmameMMMMwmm
o Mmhmmﬂmwmﬁmmm S

mmmmmmmmmmmu
: hmmmmmmsmmmdmofm

1< The $10,772.43 balance on account 561-989-9358 fewmtwmasseow Rogers
%)mmmmmmmmmmm The bill is for all of your
telephone service as well as the T1 at that location Ammmeham»leresent
17 for this account, bo&checksmreh:medbymm

'¥ These past due balances are not related to the charges associated
) and N r<ferenced in my June 1st memo. Thesemsepmdvm
QOMWMmsmeﬁmmtmemmwwm

J ’Youptomptamnﬁan to this malter is appreciate and thank you in advance for the
}qund:resomontommeaseeaﬂmeonsmm-m?wﬁ\myquesﬁms |

Ty — ' 358

W .., <O




o~ P

| w7

$61 V47 3704
561 V47 8961

561-989-9355

561 V47 1830

561 V47 9235

Totals

*Payments received but chccka rctumed by bank: 31,938.92. received 4119!98 returned 4/2798

o]
&,

s

[ 1077243 e
(T

N

$202769 . $1,40000 06/04/98

2.7 35000  06/04/98

18651 10000 06m4mE

$13937.95 $2,13422

$2,928.92; MWSIMMMW

§11,803.73




v Campany' Amsx | | 954-429-3010, 954-429-9191
S Address: 1850 8. Powerline Road Deerfield Beach, FL.. 33442
(¢ Dats: June 8, 1998 |
9 Time:  S:11AM

177 @re mailed out a month in advance. Aha,mr-‘cc ages have changed sin
/8 mmmmmmmmwwm

/7mefonowingch'ar9esabodominduaeuxes

20 T138t6800 W. Rogers Circle (561 V47 1492: mmsoosmsoooss)
2| 554371pefmﬁ\(agammelastbaﬂwasv .

22 WorkFome— mwhmms. 561v47 9235  $12037
23 W B0DHMG506451- 561 V47 0046  $170.71

2510
Rog 5t



2 BOQLDAS500494- 561 V47 1830 $120.37
G - mmesnem. 561 V47 9217 $170.71
¢ Total Monthly $291.08
S $120.37
G $170.71
7 $291.08

11 Hyou have any questions, pleaseeaumoaw-am-asa Thank you and we look -
. rl—fnfwafdtomhngwimyoummeneawe s

oo Y
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3-21-1998 12:B4PM  FROM COMPUTEREASE INC 6619890408 p.2

5
(L
.
g
0
Contact Peraon _—
”, ' Telephone Number Set- 39S -o0a)y
A " Extend Wiring/DMARC? NO @ T0: |
/% Biliing Lacations - leave C¥RA- 1 p gf”u.[’; .
| 'y ATNEX/Computer Bsse G Ot
I 6600 Wast Rogars Clrole, Suite 15 — —
/& . BocaRatos, FL.33487 ~— -
Il

Speed of Prame Relay Connection 8 K

Fonsed By Laitd  Gonomard v ﬁ 25°

S (=



S0 T 9 e w—

You can fax your response to 954-351-3989 to my atteatios please.

VOICE: 834-351-3110/ 800-220-5085 EXT-3110 _ FAX: 064-361-3000




Qnmuuy'

Qi'lfyeuhavemymmwlmeouMSﬂ -3947. themdthecheektnmy
2b mﬁmamaMﬁh&wWMMM :
2 Sincerely, |

T Tong-/ e

A7 Toay Aniello - | @

&cﬁsm/ |
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?305_-‘!'11‘} | TelewomsNembe 30~ YY)~ 386

0305-534 -)SE <O — Contact Porson _
—, Tuopow Nt 305 - yql- RS

; @__~
Coscode = ATNEX/Computer Exse @ @

AAMFLOR - ;‘:';;m;:;';;'::““ -
—_—
15 305-3\4

[ ) Speed of Frame Relay Connection /28 X

30 CIR

J( What Jocation(s) will this circult communicate with?

32 Hout=6800-"W-Ropers CIRIK BT Raton

1630 . Poweliive red
23 Other(s):

¥ Requested By ,7{5 \ ———

@
Date 6/1//?8’ 35»\Q
2 (Awppce m  Goanman



